In 2023, the OCR established an online enquiry process through the HSE Confidential 

Recipient webpage. This has proved a popular route for Service Users, families, staff 

and members of the public to submit enquiries with potential concerns.  A total of a 

hundred and thirty-one (131) enquiries were received. Not all these enquiries gave 

rise to a formal concern or complaint being submitted to the HSE.  

• Non-progressed Referrals Withdrawn: 

The OCR is often the last place that Service-Users and their families reach out to for

[...]

concerns with HSE-funded services and strengthen and maintain effective partnership 

working with Service-Users, their families and support network. Advocates from other 

agencies were looking for advice on how to navigate the HSE complaints processes. 

In 2023, the CR Office received a total of two hundred and twenty-four (224) 

consultations for advice and guidance.  This is an emergent component of the CR 

Office and contributes to timely resolution of reported concerns and complaints to 

the benefit of Service-Users. 

INDIVIDUAL CASE WORK: 

• HSE: Community Safeguarding Referrals: